

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

MORGAN DREXEN, INC.; KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Randall K. Miller
Nicholas M. DePalma
Randal M. Shaheen
VENABLE LLP
8010 Towers Crescent Drive, Suite 300
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22182
(703) 760-1600
rkmiller@venable.com
nmdepalma@venable.com
rmshaheen@venable.com

Counsel for Appellants

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MORGAN DREXEN, INC. and)
KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,)
))
Appellants,)
))
v.)
))
CONSUMER FINANCIAL)
PROTECTION BUREAU,)
))
Appellee)

No. 13-5342

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural Background	2
II. CFPB’s Unprecedented Power and Extreme Insulation	5
III. Morgan Drexen’s Business Supporting Consumer-Advocate Lawyers Practicing Law	7
IV. Kim Pisinski’s Role As A Consumer-Advocate Lawyer and Contract With Morgan Drexen for Support Services.....	8
V. CFPB’S Investigation of Morgan Drexen Under Dodd-Frank	11
VI. CFPB Brings an Enforcement Action Against Morgan Drexen In California Alleging That It and the Consumer-Advocate Lawyers It Supports (Like Pisinski) Are Perpetrating Fraud on Consumers	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Erred in Holding That Pisinski Lacks Standing.....	19
II. The District Court Failed to Consider the Strength of Morgan Drexen’s Showing That CFPB’s Structure is Unconstitutional.....	29

A.	Judicial Criteria.....	31
B.	Constitutional Violation #1: Too Much Unchecked Agency Power.....	33
C.	Constitutional Violation #2: In the Aggregate, CFPB’s Lack of Structural Checks, Balances, and Oversight is Unconstitutional.....	35
D.	Constitutional Violation #3: Insufficient Balance Between the Agency’s Scope of Power and Checks, Balance and Oversight.....	36
E.	Constitutional Violation #4: Encroachment on Presidential Power to Supervise Executive Branch.....	38
F.	Constitutional Violation #5: Encroachment on Judicial Power By Prescribing Improper Rule of Decision.....	39
G.	Constitutional Violation #6: Abdicating Congress’s Most Important Power—the Power of the Purse.....	39
H.	Constitutional Violation #7: Insufficient Democratic Control of Government.....	41
I.	Constitutional Violation #8: Refusing to Follow the Constitutional Tradition of Multimember Commission for a Regulatory-Enforcement Agency.....	42
III.	Pre-Enforcement Review Was Appropriate.....	45
IV.	The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining the Second-Filed California Action.....	47

CONCLUSION.....49

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	23, 29
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
* <i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 2013 WL 1684051 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2013) 942 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D. D.C. 2013), 488 U.S. 361 (1988).....	32, 42
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	30
* <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	32, 34
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
* <i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-01267 (filed Aug. 20, 2013).....	13
 * <i>Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk</i>	

<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	34
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	44
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	46
* <i>Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Security National Bank</i> , 525 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3, 48
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Morgan Drexen, Inc. and Walter Ledda</i> , Case No. SACV13-01267 JLS (JEMx) (C.D. Cal.)	2
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	30
* <i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 19, 24, 29
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	46, 47
<i>Dynalantic Corp v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23, 29
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	41-42
<i>Estate of Gaither ex rel. Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 03-cv-1458, 2005 WL 3272130 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2005).....	47
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S. C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	32
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Ca. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	20

<i>*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct'ing Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	17, 18, 19, 26, 30, 31, 34, 38
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	41
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	33, 43, 44
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	45
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	38, 44
<i>Huntsman Chem. Corp. v. Holland Plastics Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 226 (10th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Information Handling Servs., Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 29
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24, 29
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	40-41
<i>*LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 28-29

<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>McKinney v. Bd. of Trustees of Maynard Community College</i> , 55 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1992)	21-22
<i>Moore v. Suthers</i> , Case No. 11CV7027 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Denver Cnty. Sept. 12, 2012)	9, 27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32, 36
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
* <i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19, 28, 29
* <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	38
<i>Nat'l Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Rankins v. Winzeler</i> , No. 02-cv-50507, 2003 WL 21058536 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2003).....	46

<i>Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	45
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16, 19, 23, 29
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01032-ESH, 2013 WL 3945027 (D. D.C. Aug. 1, 2013).....	7
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	43
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	45
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	39
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Ragonese</i> , 617 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	32, 36

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. CONST. amend. V	45, 47
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	45

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 5481 <i>et seq.</i>	2
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	7
12 U.S.C. §§ 5491 <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	7, 40
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(iii).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)	39
12 U.S.C. § 5517(e)	27
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

RULES

ABA Model Rules Prof. Conduct 5.3	9, 10, 28
ABA Model Rules Prof. Conduct 5.7	28
D.C. Dist. Court L. R. 7(h)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	4, 21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b).....47

REGULATION

16 C.F.R. pt. 31011

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 The Founders' Constitution 377 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) (debate of Mar. 1, 1793)41

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fiscal Year 2013 Congressional Budget Justification (available at <http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/2012/02/budget-justification.pdf>).....6

Derek S. Witte, *The Bear Hug that is Crushing Debt-Burdened Americans: Why Overzealous Regulation of the Debt-Settlement Industry Ultimately Harms the Consumers it Means to Protect*, 14 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 277 (2010)8

<http://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=362307>43

<http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/cfpb-considers-debt-collection-rules/>8

<http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/cfpb-files-suit-against-morgan-drexen-inc-for-charging-illegal-fees-and-deceiving-consumers/>15

How Will the CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on TARP, Financial Services, and Bailouts of Public and Private Programs, 112th Cong., No. 112-107 (2012)6

Kate Stith, *Congress' Power of the Purse*, 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988)41

Letter from Katherine Siggerud, Managing Director for Congressional Relations, U.S. Government Accountability Office to Senator Mike Crapo (July 12, 2013) (available at <http://www.cfpbmonitor.com/files/2013/07/GAOLetter.pdf>) (last visited Aug. 5, 2013)6

The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)33, 43, 44

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)40

Todd Zywicki, *The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?*, 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 856 (2013)43

U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation* (2009) at 58 (emphasis added). *Available at* <http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/finregfinal06172009.pdf>44
